

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Timothy W. Sharpe,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00258-CKK
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
American Academy of Actuaries,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ACTUARIES’ MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS .....	3
A.    The Two-Step Actuarial Discipline Process.....	4
B.    The Confidentiality of ABCD Proceedings.....	7
C.    The Sawhney Complaint Against Sharpe and Attendant Publicity .....	8
D.    The ABCD Recommends Sharpe’s Expulsion from the Academy, Which Wirepoints Reports .....	9
LEGAL STANDARDS ON MOTION TO DISMISS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    THE COURT MAY APPLY DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LAW TO SHARPE’S AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	11
II.   SHARPE’S CONTRACT CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE HE HAS NOT ALLEGED THAT THE ACADEMY BREACHED ANY CONTRACT .....	14
A.    Taking as True the Allegations of Sharpe’s Original Complaint that the ABCD Disclosed Its Recommendation of Discipline to Ms. Sawhney, His Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract .....	16
1.    The Alleged Disclosure Does Not Violate the Bylaws or ABCD Rules .....	17
a.    Article X, Section 9 of the Bylaws and Article X of the ABCD Rules Expressly Permit the Academy to Disclose the Outcome of ABCD Proceedings to Persons Who File Disciplinary Complaints.....	18
b.    Sharpe Cannot Circumvent the Plain Language of the Bylaws and ABCD Rules.....	19
i.    The ABCD’s Recommendation Is the “Outcome” of an ABCD Matter.....	20

ii.	Neither the Bylaws nor the ABCD Rules Limit the Academy’s Right to Notify Complainants of the Outcome of ABCD Matters .....	21
iii.	Sharpe Has Not Alleged that Anyone Unaffiliated with the ABCD Made the Alleged Disclosure or Disclosed the Recommendation to Anyone Other Than Ms. Sawhney .....	23
c.	Article IX of the Bylaws Applies Only to Academy Disciplinary Proceedings, not to ABCD Matters .....	24
B.	The Joint Discipline Agreement Does Not Apply to Sharpe’s Disciplinary Matter .....	25
1.	The Operative JDA Is Attached as Exhibit 7 to Sharpe’s Amended Complaint and Applies to All Recommendations of Discipline the ABCD Issues On or After December 10, 2015 .....	26
2.	The Amended JDA Does Not Apply to Disciplinary Matters Involving Subject Actuaries, Such as Sharpe, Who Are Members of Only One U.S.-Based Actuarial Organization .....	28
3.	Because the Amended JDA Directs That Sharpe’s Matter Be Handled by an Academy Disciplinary Committee, the Confidentiality Provisions of the Amended JDA and the JDC’s Rules of Procedure Cannot Support His Contract Claim .....	29
4.	Sharpe’s Reliance on the Original JDA Fails Because the Academy Withdrew from that Agreement in November 2015.....	30
C.	Even Accepting the Allegations of the Amended Complaint as True, Sharpe Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract.....	31
III.	SHARPE’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE ONLY DUTY HE ASSERTS ARISES OUT OF A CONTRACT .....	32
IV.	SHARPE’S CLAIM FOR PUBLICATION OF PRIVATE FACTS FAILS BECAUSE SHARPE CONSENTED TO THE DISCLOSURE AND THE FACTS DISCLOSED ARE A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN .....	33
A.	By Joining the Academy, Sharpe Accepted the Bylaws and ABCD Rules, Both of Which Allow Disclosure of the Outcome of ABCD Matters to Complainants .....	33
B.	The Facts Disclosed About Sharpe Relate to Issues of Public Concern.....	34

V. SHARPE’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE HE HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY CONTRACT OR EXPECTANCY WITH WHICH THE ACADEMY INTERFERED OR ANY WRONGFUL CONDUCT CAUSING THE TERMINATION OF ANY CONTRACT OR EXPECTANCY .....36

VI. SHARPE’S “DUE PROCESS” CLAIM SEEKS IMPROPER INTERFERENCE WITH THE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS OF A PRIVATE ASSOCIATION .....38

CONCLUSION.....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

\* *Signifies authorities on which Defendant principally relies*

**Page**

**CASES**

\**Aguilar v. RP MRP Washington Harbour, LLC*,  
 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014) ..... 13, 34

*Am. Bldg. Maint. Co. v. L’Enfant Plaza Props., Inc.*,  
 655 A.2d 858 (D.C. 1995)..... 24

\**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....*passim*

*Bannum, Inc. v. Citizens for a Safe Ward Five, Inc.*,  
 383 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 42

*Beck v. Test Materials Educ. Servs., Inc.*,  
 994 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 43

\**Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 10, 33

\**Blodgett v. University Club*,  
 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)..... 16, 43, 44

*Bowhead Info. Tech. Serv. LLC v. Catapult Tech. Ltd.*,  
 377 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 41

*Brewer v. Nat’l Surety Corp.*,  
 169 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1948)..... 30

*Bridge Prods., Inc. v. Quantum Chem. Corp.*,  
 1990 WL 19968 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 28, 1990) ..... 30

*BSA 77 P Street LLC v. Hawkins*,  
 983 A.2d 988 (D.C. 2009)..... 19

*Burkhart v. Wolf Motors of Naperville, Inc.*,  
 61 N.E.3d 1155 (Ill. App. 2016)..... 13

*Butler v. USA Volleyball*,  
 673 N.E.2d 1063 (Ill. App. 1996)..... 15, 16

*Chase v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
780 A.2d 1123 (D.C. 2001).....24

*Colliton v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP*,  
2008 WL 438764 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009).....17

*Conant v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
24 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) .....42

*Curtis v. Gordon*,  
980 A.2d 1238 (D.C. 2009).....23

*Dodek v. CF 16 Corp.*,  
537 A.2d 1086 (D.C. 1988).....24

*\*Dresbach v. Doubleday & Co.*,  
518 F. Supp. 1285 (D.D.C. 1981).....38

*E. Savings Bank, FSB v. Papageorge*,  
31 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) .....41

*Econ. Research Servs. v. Resolution Econs., LLC*,  
2016 WL 5335666 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2016) .....40

*English v. District of Columbia*,  
717 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....4

*Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....11

*\*Essroc Cement Corp. v. CTI/D.C.*,  
740 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11, 12

*\*Flynn v. Interior Finishes, Inc.*,  
425 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006).....29, 30

*Francis v. Rehman*,  
110 A.3d 615 (D.C. 2015).....13

*GEICO v. Fetisoff*,  
958 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....12

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....38

*\*Gov’t Relations, Inc. v. Howe*,  
2007 WL 201264 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2007).....40, 41

*Green v. Chicago Tribune Co.*,  
675 N.E.2d 249 (Ill. App. 1996).....14

\**Hart v. Vermont Inv. Ltd. P’ship*,  
667 A.2d 578 (D.C. 1995).....24

*Heckrotte v. Riddle*,  
168 A.2d 879 (Md. 1961) .....35

*Henderson-Smith & Assocs. v. Nahamani Family Serv. Ctr., Inc.*,  
752 N.E.2d 33 (Ill. App. 2001) .....13

\**Hourani v. Mirtchev*,  
943 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 17, 19

*Kapotas v. Better Gov’t Ass’n*,  
30 N.E. 3d 572 (Ill. App. 2015).....14

\**KBI Transp. Servs. v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
679 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2010).....35

*Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.*,  
313 U.S. 487 (1941) .....11

*Krywin v. Chicago Transit Auth.*,  
938 N.E.2d 440 (Ill. 2010) .....14

\**Levant v. Whitley*,  
755 A.2d 1036 (D.C. 2000)..... 15, 43, 44

*Local 31, Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcast Emps. v. Timberlake*,  
409 A.2d 629 (D.C. 1979).....19

*Logan v. 3750 N. Lakeshore Drive, Inc.*,  
308 N.E.2d 278 (Ill. App. 1974).....44

*Lusher v. Becker Bros., Inc.*,  
509 N.E.2d 444 (Ill. App. 1987).....15

*Modis, Inc. v. InfoTran Syss., Inc.*,  
893 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2012).....15

\**Nyambal v. Alliedbarton Sec. Servs, LLC*,  
153 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C. 2016).....40, 41

*Parnigoni v. St. Columba’s Nursery Sch.*,  
681 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....12

*Sacks v. Rothberg*,  
569 A.2d 150 (D.C. 1990).....24

*Sweetman v. Strescon Indus.*,  
389 A.2d 1319 (Del. 1978) .....30

*\*Towers Tenant Ass’n v. Towers Ltd. P’ship*,  
563 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C. 1983) .....35

*\*W. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship ex rel. Ave. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Market Square Assocs.*,  
235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....17

*\*Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Quik Serve Foods, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 1147933 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2006) .....42

*\*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....38

*\*Wolf v. Regardie*,  
553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. 1989)..... 14, 36, 37

*Y.W.C.A of the Nat’l Capital Area, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. of Canada*,  
275 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RESTATEMENT (2D) CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145 .....12

RESTATEMENT (2D) CONFLICT OF LAWS § 188 .....12

RESTATEMENT (2D) OF TORTS § 652F, cmt. b, illus. 2 .....34

*Webster’s II New Collegiate Dictionary* (1995).....20
